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Sec. 3. NEW SECTION. 315.11 ADDITIONAL FACTORS AND REQUIREMENTS. 
In addition to other effects and factors to be considered under section 315.5, for applications 

submitted after July 1, 1988, the following factors and requirements shall be considered or 
applied: 

1. The impact of the proposed project on other businesses in competition with the business 
being considered for assistance. The department shall make a good faith effort to identify exist· 
ing Iowa businesses within an industry in competition with the business being considered for 
assistance. The department shall make a good faith effort to determine the probability that 
the proposed financial assistance will displace employees of the existing businesses. In deter· 
mining the impact on businesses in competition with the business being considered for 
assistance, jobs created as a result of other jobs being displaced elsewhere in the state shall 
not be considered direct jobs created. 

2. The economic impact to the state of the proposed project. In measuring the economic 
impact the department shall award more points for the following: 

a. A project which has a greater consistency with the state strategic plan. 
b. A business with a greater percentage of sales out-of-state or of import substitution. 
c. A business with a higher proportion of in-state suppliers. 
d. A project which would provide greater diversification of the state economy. 
e. A business with fewer in-state competitors. 
f. A potential for future job growth. 
g. A project which is not a retail operation. 
3. The quality of jobs to be provided. Jobs that have a higher wage scale, have a lower turn­

over rate, are full-time, or are career-type positions are considered higher in quality. Busi­
nesses that have wage scales substantially below that of existing Iowa businesses in that area 
should be rated as providing the lowest quality of jobs and should therefore be given the lowest 
ranking for providing such assistance. 

4. If the business has a record of violations of the law over a period of time that tends to 
show a consistent pattern, the business shall be given the lowest ranking for ~roviding 
assistance. The department shall make a good faith effort to compile this information. 

5. If a business has, within three years of application for assistance, acquired or merged 
with an Iowa corporation or company, the business shall make a good-faith effort to hire the 
workers of the merged or acquired company. 

6. To be eligible for assistance a business shall provide for a preference for hiring residents 
of the state or the economic development area, except for out-of-state employees offered a trans­
fer to Iowa or the economic development area. 

7. All known required environmental permits must be granted and regulations met before 
moneys are released. 

Approved May 15, 1988 

CHAPTER 1258 
COURT FILING FEES 

H.F.2428 

AN ACT increasing and establishing certain court filing fees. 

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa.· 

Section 1. Section 602.8105, subsection 1, paragraph a, Code Supplement 1987, is amended 
to read as follows: 
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a. (1) For filing and docketing a petition other than for modification of a dissolution decree 
filed within one hundred eighty days of the date of the entering of the dissolution decree, or 
an appeal or writ of error, thirty five forty-five dollars. Four dollars of the fee shall be deposited 
in the court revenue distribution account established under section 602.8108, and thirty eBe 
forty-one dollars of the fee shall be paid into the state treasury. Of the amount paid to the 
state treasury, one dollar shall be deposited in the judicial retirement fund established in sec­
tion 602.9104 to be used to pay retirement benefits of the judicial retirement system, and the 
remainder shall be deposited in the general fund of the state. In counties having a population 
of one hundred thousand or over, an additional five dollars shall be charged and collected, to 
be known as the journal pUblication fee and used for the purposes provided for in section 618.13. 

Sec. 2. Section 631.6, subsection 1, Code 1987, is amended to read as follows: 
1. The docket fee for a small claims action is ele-veft fifteen dollars. Five dollars of the docket 

fee shall be deposited in the court revenue distribution account established under section 
602.8108 and sHt ten dollars of the fee shall be paid into the state treasury. Of the amount 
paid into the state treasury, one dollar shall be deposited in the judicial retirement fund estab­
lished in section 602.9104 to be used to pay retirement benefits of the judicial retirement sys­
tem, and the remainder shall be deposited in the general fund of the state. 

Sec. 3. Section 633.31, subsection 2, paragraphs d, e, and f, Code 1987, are amended to read 
as follows: 

d. For taking and approving a bond, or the sureties on a bond ........ . 
e. For entering a rule or order ..................................... . 
f. For certificate and seal .......................................... . 

g.,oo 20.00 
bOO 10.00 
g.,oo 20.00 

Sec. 4. Notwithstanding section 805.6, subsection 1, paragraph "a", court costs in cases of 
parking violations which are more than one year old and which are dismissed by the city prior 
to January 1, 1989, shall be five dollars. 

Approved May 15, 1988 

CHAPTER 1259 
SCHOOL ATTENDANCE AND DURATION REQUIREMENTS 

H.F.650 

AN ACT relating to school year duration and attendance requirements and providing for an 
effective date, a moratorium, and an interim study committee. 

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa: 

Section 1. Section 279.10, subsections 1 and 4, Code 1987, are amended to read as follows: 
1. The school year shall begin on the first day of July and each regularly established elemen­

tary and secondary school shall begin no sooner than the first day of September aDd but no 
later than the first Monday in December. School shall continue for at least one hundred eighty 
days, exceptas provided in subsection 3, and may be maintained during the entire calendar 
year. A school corporation may begin employment of personnel for in-service training and 
development purposes before the date to begin elementary and secondary school. 

4. The director of the department of education may grant a request made by a board of direc­
tors of a school district stating its desire to commence classes for regularly established elemen­
tary and secondary schools before the fipst day of September earliest starting date specified 
in subsection!. A request shall be based upon the determination that a starting date on or 


